

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 459-460 OF 2004 IN Civil Appeal

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1930-1931 of 2002

SUNIL KUMAR SRIVASTAVA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRISHNA SHUKLA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction)

Date: 30/10/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Y.P. Sisngh, Adv.  
Mr. C. Siddharth, Adv.  
Mr. P. Purnima, Adv.  
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This Court by its Order dated 30th March, 2009, directed that these Contempt Petitions be listed for consideration after disposal of Writ Petition No. 19546 of 1999 and Testamentary Appeal No. 418 of 2006 which are stated to be pending before the Allahabad High Court.

-2-

The Registry sent the certified copy of the said Order to the High Court of Allahabad for information and necessary compliance. The High Court of Allahabad submitted a Status Report to this Court in which it is, inter alia, stated that there is no case or appeal bearing the Testamentary Appeal No. 418 of 2006. However, there is a Special Appeal bearing No. 418 of 2006.

It is obvious that this Court while passing the Order on 30 th march, 2009, referred to the Special Appeal bearing No. 418 of 2006

but by error it was mentioned as if it was a Testamentary Appeal.

In such view of the matter, let the Contempt Petitions be placed for consideration after disposal of Writ Petition No. 19546 of 1999 and Special Appeal No. 418 of 2006, which are admittedly pending before the Allahabad High Court.

(S. Thapar)  
PS to Registrar

(Vijay Dhawan)  
Court Master